                                                                    June 10, 1998

Poppy DeMarco Dennis

4690 North Lane

Del Mar, California  92014

 Re:  Your Request for Advice

         Our File No. A-98-042(a)
Dear Ms. DeMarco Dennis:

This letter is in response to your request for advice regarding the provisions of the Political Reform Act (the “Act”).
  We provided advice to you in the Dennis Advice Letter, No. A-98-042 regarding the definition of “contribution.”  You have requested further assistance. 

QUESTIONS
1.  If you stand by a table set up in your church and request signatures for your nominating petition, have you received a contribution?

2.  If you place your nominating petition on the table at the church to gather signatures, have you received a contribution?

CONCLUSIONS
1.  No, such activity would not result in a contribution to you.

2.  Yes, such activity would result in a contribution to you.

FACTS
You intend to run for one of six seats on the Democratic Central Committee.  In order to qualify to be on the ballot, you must submit a nominating petition with 40 signatures; at least 20 signatures must be from valid registered voters in your district.  You are also a member of a church.  At your church, the social responsibility committee has a table.  At this table, the social responsibility committee posts information about election activities (filing dates, registration deadlines, elections coming up, etc.) to encourage members to participate in the political process.  Members of the church often gather around this table to look at the general information provided about issues and upcoming events.


ANALYSIS
The Act requires candidates who receive or spend more than $1,000 to file campaign statements disclosing contributions received by the candidate.  (Sections 84200, 84201, 84203, 84206, 84211.)  A “contribution” is defined as a payment made for political purposes for which full and adequate consideration is not received.  (Section 82015(a); Regulation 18215(a).)  A “payment” includes the rendering of money, property, services, or anything else of value, whether tangible or intangible.  (Section 82044.)  Therefore, the term contribution refers to both monetary and nonmonetary payments made for political purposes.  A payment is made for “political purposes” if it is made for the purpose of influencing or attempting to influence the electorate to vote for or against the nomination or election of a particular candidate or candidates; or if it is received by or made at the behest of a candidate.  (Regulation 18215.)

 You would like to know whether you will receive a contribution if you ask for signatures on your nominating petition while standing next to the table set up by the social responsibility committee.  In our previous letter to you, we applied the exception in Regulation 18215(c)(13) by analogy and advised you that you did not receive a contribution when you collected signatures for your nominating petition at a regularly scheduled fellowship function.  Although the event took place within the church, the church did not pay any additional costs in connection with your activity.  There does not appear to be a significant factual difference between circulating the petition at a fellowship function and circulating the petition near the table.  Accordingly, if the church does not pay any additional costs in connection with your activity, you will not receive a contribution by gathering signatures next to the social responsibility committee’s table.

You would also like to know whether you will receive a contribution if you place your nominating petition on the table.  Regarding your first question, it is not likely that the church will incur additional costs in connection with your activity because, at regularly scheduled events, members and guests are invited to enter and remain inside the church for a specified period of time, which would include standing near the table set up by the social responsibility committee.  However, it does not appear that the church’s overhead expenses include providing spaces on tables for all of its members and guests.  Therefore, if you place your nominating petition on the table with the consent or knowledge of the church, you will be receiving a contribution since such activity results in the church paying additional costs by providing a benefit that it does not offer to all of its members and guests.

As indicated in our previous letter to you, regulation 18215(c)(10) provides an exception to the definition of contribution.  Pursuant to this provision, a payment for a debate or other forum sponsored by a nonpartisan organization in which at least two candidates appearing on the ballot for the same elective office are invited to participate is not a contribution for purposes of the Act.  You have not provided any facts indicating the church intends to provide table space to other candidates.  Thus, we are unable to determine whether this exception would apply to your facts.

If you have any other questions regarding this matter, please contact me at (916) 322-5660.

Sincerely,

Steven G. Churchwell

General Counsel

By:
Julia Butcher

       
Staff Counsel, Legal Division
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�  Government Code sections 81000 - 91014.  Commission regulations appear at title 2, sections 18109 - 18995, of the California Code of Regulations. 





